This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

1.1

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

NINETIETH SESSION

H. F. No. 4215

Authored by Omar and Dehn, R., The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Capital Investment 03/26/2018

1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to capital investment; extending the availability of an appropriation for the Brian Coyle Community Center; amending Laws 2014, chapter 294, article 1, section 21, subdivision 12, as amended.		
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:		
1.6	Section 1. Laws 2014, chapter 294, article 1, section 21, subdivision 12, as amended by	y	
1.7	Laws 2015, First Special Session chapter 5, article 3, section 19, and Laws 2017, First		
1.8	Special Session chapter 8, article 2, section 30, is amended to read:		
1.9 1.10	Subd. 12. Minneapolis - Brian Coyle Community Center 330,0	00	
1.11	(a) For a grant to the Minneapolis Park and		
1.12	Recreation Board to predesign and design the		
1.13	renovation and expansion of the Brian Coyle		
1.14	Community Center, subject to Minnesota		
1.15	Statutes, section 16A.695. This appropriation		
1.16	does not require a local match.		
1.17	(b) The Minneapolis Park and Recreation		
1.18	Board, the Pillsbury United Communities,		
1.19	Hennepin County, institutions of higher		
1.20	education, and neighborhood organizations		
1.21	shall develop an agreement for the use of the		
1.22	existing Brian Coyle Community Center. The		
1.23	lease between the Minneapolis Park and		
1.24	Recreation Board and Pillsbury United		

Section 1.

00/10/10	DELHGOD	TOTZ /D. C.	10 (00)
03/12/18	REVISOR	JSK/RC	18-6996

- 2.1 Communities shall be reformed prior to the
- expenditure of any funds for predesign and
- 2.3 design.
- 2.4 (c) The appropriation under this subdivision
- 2.5 may also be used toward the renovation and
- expansion of the Brian Coyle Community
- 2.7 Center.
- 2.8 (d) Notwithstanding any limitation in
- 2.9 paragraphs (a) to (c), the appropriation under
- 2.10 this subdivision may be used by the
- 2.11 Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board for
- 2.12 capital costs of any recreation project or
- facility in the Cedar Riverside neighborhood.
- 2.14 (e) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes,
- section 16A.642, the bond sale authorization
- 2.16 and appropriation of bond proceeds for the
- 2.17 project in this subdivision are available until
- 2.18 June 30, 2020.
- 2.19 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Section 1. 2